


<p>कोल इण्डिया लिमिटेड महाराष्ट्र कंपनी 3 तल्ला, कोर-2, प्रेमिसेस-04-एमआर, प्लॉट-ए एफ-III, एक्शन एरिया-1A, न्यूटाउन, रजरहट, कोलकाता-700156 फोन 033-23246526, फॅक्स-033-23246510 ईमेल: <a href="mailto:mviswanathan2.cil@coalindia.in">mviswanathan2.cil@coalindia.in</a> वेबसाइट: <a href="http://www.coalindia.in">www.coalindia.in</a></p>		<p><b>Coal India Limited</b> <b>A Maharatna Company</b> <b>(A Govt. of India Enterprise)</b> Regd. Office: 3rd floor, Core-2 Premises no-04-MAR, Plot no-AF-III, Action Area-1A, Newtown, Rajarhat, Kolkata-700156 PHONE: 033-2324-6526, FAX: 033-23246510 E-MAIL: <a href="mailto:mviswanathan2.cil@coalindia.in">mviswanathan2.cil@coalindia.in</a> WEBSITE: <a href="http://www.coalindia.in">www.coalindia.in</a> CIN- L23109WB1973GOI028844</p>
--	---	--

Ref.No.CIL:XI(D):4156/4157:2018:

Dt. 14.11.2018.

To,  
Listing Department,  
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited,  
14th Floor, P.J.Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai – 400 001  
Ref. : Scrip Code 533278

To,  
Listing Department,  
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,  
Exchange Plaza,  
Bandra Kurla Complex,  
Bandra (E),  
Mumbai – 400 051  
Ref: ISIN – INE522F01014

**Sub: Newspaper Advertisement of Publication of Financial Results Coal India Limited (Standalone & Consolidated) for the 2nd Quarter ended Sep 30, 2018.**

Dear Sir,

Further to our letter CIL:XI(D):4156/4157: dated 12<sup>th</sup> Nov' 2018, we are enclosing hard copies of Press release issued on 13<sup>th</sup> Nov' 18 in English and Bengali newspaper namely Business Standard and one Bengali newspaper i.e. Bartaman publishing the financial results of Coal India Limited (Standalone & Consolidated) for the 2nd Quarter ended Sep 30, 2018.

This is for your information and records as per Regulation 46 of SEBI LoDR, 2015.

Yours faithfully,

*MVB*  
14/11/18

(M.Viswanathan/एम.विस्वनाथन)

Company Secretary/कंपनी सचिव

& Compliance Officer/कम्प्लायंस ऑफिसर

Encl: As above

MAKE IN ODISHA

# ₹1.3-trn investment pledge on Day 1

RIL, Birla, Vedanta, and Jindal keen to invest; Tata Steel ramps up capacity at Kalinganagar plant from 3 to 8 mt

DEEPIK SANKHAR, BHUBANESWAR AND ANKIT KUMAR  
Bhubaneswar, 12 November

The first day of the 'Make in Odisha' investment conclave, a five-day affair, saw business leaders such as Mukesh Ambani, Kumar Mangalam Birla, Anil Agarwal, and Navneet Jindal, among others, pledging investments worth ₹1.3 trillion.

Other corporate leaders who were on the date with Chief Minister Navneet Patrauli at the glittering inaugural ceremony included Tata Sons Chairman N Chandrababu Naidu, JSW Chief Sajjan Jindal, State Bank of India Chairman Rajnish Kumar, Steel Authority of India (SAIL) Chairman Anil Kumar Chaudhary, ITC Managing Director Sanjay Puri, National Aluminium Chairman Tapan Chandra, and Adani Ports & Special Economic Zone Chief Executive Kamesh Adani.

Anil Agarwal said Vedanta, which has already invested \$500 million in the state on alumina, aluminium and power centres, would put in another \$100 million in the next three years for expansion, mostly in alumina refining. It plans to expand its alumina refinery at Lanigraha from an annual capacity of a million tonnes (mt) to 6 million tonnes, in phases, despite constraints over raw material (bauxite) supply.

At the inaugural event, it was announced that the capacity expansion in the first phase would be to the tune of 4 mt.

Agarwal said he also hoped the issues surrounding his friend Vidyanagar University project would be resolved soon.

After land acquisition for it was struck down by the High Court, the company has gone to the Supreme Court.

He said the company has already spent \$5 billion on the project, and would spend another ₹70 billion. The university is touted to accommodate 100,000 students at a time, across courses of study.

ATA GLANCE



Birlasera Chairperson Mukesh Ambani (left) with Aditya Birla group Chairman Kumar Mangalam Birla on the first day of Make in Odisha Conclave 2018, in Bhubaneswar on Monday (right) Odisha Chief Minister Navneet Patrauli with Tata Sons Chairman N Chandrababu Naidu

Aditya Birla Group pledged investment worth ₹140 billion over the next two years. "These would be spread across businesses. The chief minister's leadership continues to be a huge draw force," said Kumar Mangalam Birla, chairman of the Aditya Birla Group.

His group, with interests ranging from textiles to telecom and aluminium to cement, has already invested over ₹600 billion in the state, employing around 12,000 people. Through localisation, the group says it will generate employment for 25,000. The inaugural ceremony for a textiles unit at Mancheswar on Bhubaneswar's outskirts was done during the conclave.

Birlasera Industries announced ₹30 billion in investment over the next three years, across

businesses. "Birlasera has already invested over ₹600 billion in Odisha," noted Ambani, mostly in creating the Jio-fiber-optic network.

Tata Steel's inaugural ceremony to ramp-up its capacity in Kalinganagar Upper district plant from 3 to 8 mt annually was also on Monday.

Tata Sons Chairman N Chandrababu Naidu said with the expansion, Tata Steel's total investment in Odisha would exceed ₹2 billion. Jindal Steel & Power Chairman Navneet Jindal said they'd put in another ₹500 billion to expand their Angul steel plant capacity to 20 mt a year by 2030, from 6 mt now.

Centre-owned SAIL has pledged ₹400 billion to expand capacity at its integrated Rourkela unit from 4 to 10 mt annually, in

two years. SAIL has already invested ₹340 billion to scale up capacity, from 2 mt to 4-5 mt. Another conglomerate, Adani Group signed a deal with the state government to set up an airport near Bhubana, at an estimated cost of ₹5 billion. Proposed on 500 acres, it is scheduled to be operational in 18 months.

ITC and Britannia Industries announced investments in food processing and to scale up existing units. ITC's investment is ₹5.5 billion. Britannia says it will invest ₹500 million over the next three to five years.

Durga Bhawan Group has proposed to add 2.5 mt of annual capacity at each of its cement units at Raigangpur and Kapilash, near Orissa, at ₹25 billion.



Business Loans

- Paperless Process
- Same day approval
- Quick disbursal
- Attractive interest rates



www.kvb.co.in | Call Now : 1800 200 1916

APPOINTMENTS

APPOINTMENTS

Applications are invited for the post of Assistant General Manager from retired / serving officer, not below the rank of Deputy General Manager or equivalent from any Bank / other State/Union Bank of India/Financial Institution/Regulatory body. The Candidates should be below 70 years as on 31.12.2018 and minimum 7 years experience. The pay fixed in application form must reach to us with: 27.11.2018. For details please visit our website at [www.ustidbankofindia.com](http://www.ustidbankofindia.com)

Assistant General Manager Operations & Services United Bank of India  
 11, Market Street, Fort, Mumbai-400 002  
 11, Market Street, Fort, Mumbai-400 002

**Coal India Limited**  
 A Maharatna Company  
 Coal Showroom, Premises No.4, NAR, Plot No. 64/11, Acharya Area - 1A, New Town, Rajarhat, Kolkata 700156  
 Website: [www.coalindia.in](http://www.coalindia.in)  
 CIN: L23199WB1979GD028844

Extract of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Half Year ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	
1	Total Income from Operations	22,789.36	10,149.31	45,438.83	20,716.12	87,252.32
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	5,117.80	1,027.95	11,234.58	4,992.21	10,662.85
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	5,117.80	1,027.95	11,234.58	4,992.21	10,662.85
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after taxes, minority interest and share of profit/(loss) of jointly controlled entities and associates	3,084.54	370.66	6,070.04	2,771.59	6,070.05
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	3,110.87	442.46	7,739.68	2,827.58	7,889.08
6	Treasury Share Capital (Face value of share ₹ 10/- each)	8,207.41	8,207.41	8,207.41	8,207.41	8,207.41
7	Other Equity Reserves including Reserves					15,780.92
8	Earnings Per Share (for continuing and discontinued operations) (₹ ₹ 10/- each) (not annualised)	4.97	0.95	11.27	4.38	11.24
	Basic	4.97	0.95	11.27	4.38	11.24
	Diluted	4.97	0.95	11.27	4.38	11.24

Extract of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Half Year ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	
1	Total Income from Operations	21.37	32.25	87.54	122.11	373.27
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	676.46	132.41	685.20	194.58	3,314.65
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	676.46	132.41	685.20	194.58	3,314.65
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after taxes	671.51	129.88	679.72	191.28	3,293.42
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	672.97	129.24	680.36	189.28	3,298.78
6	Treasury Share Capital (Face value of share ₹ 10/- each)	8,207.41	8,207.41	8,207.41	8,207.41	8,207.41
7	Other Equity Reserves including Reserves					6,687.36
8	Earnings Per Share (for continuing and discontinued operations) (₹ ₹ 10/- each) (not annualised)	0.96	0.19	1.90	0.24	14.97
	Basic	0.96	0.19	1.90	0.24	14.97
	Diluted	0.96	0.19	1.90	0.24	14.97

**Notes:**  
 1. The above are the extracts of the detailed formats of Consolidated (including all subsidiaries' share in jointly controlled entities) and Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2018 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2018 are available on the Stock Exchange websites and on the Company's website.  
 Company's website: [www.coalindia.in](http://www.coalindia.in)  
 BSE Limited: [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)  
 NSE Limited: [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com)  
 2. The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in their meeting held on 12th November, 2018 and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 12th November, 2018. As required under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Statutory Auditors have conducted a limited review of the above financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2018.  
 3. The financial results of the company have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, (The IAS) (prevailing) and/or section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. (For detailed notes refer to the website mentioned in Note 1 above).

Place: Kolkata  
 Dated: 12th November, 2018  
 (A. K. Jha)  
 Chairman-Cum-Managing Director  
 (884-0840301)

**दि न्यू इन्डिया एश्योरन्स कंपनी लिमिटेड**  
**The New India Assurance Co. Ltd**

**Gross Written Premium ₹ 13466 Crores**

**Solvency Ratio 2.52x Times**

**Profit After Tax ₹ 964 Crores**

**Extract of the Unaudited Financial Results for the Half Year ended 30th Sept 2018**

Sl. No.	PARTICULARS	Half Year Ended 30th Sept 2018 (Unaudited)	Half Year Ended 30th Sept 2017 (Unaudited)	Year Ended 31st March 2018 (Audited)
1	Gross Written Premium	13,46,592	12,82,349	26,55,439
2	Profit Before Tax	1,12,783	1,50,800	2,72,506
3	Profit After Tax	96,382	1,24,768	2,20,092
4	Solvency Ratio (Times)	2.52	2.24	2.58

**Note:** The above is an extract of the detailed format of Half Yearly Financial results filed with the stock exchanges under Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015. The full format of the Half Yearly Financial results are available on the websites of Stock exchanges ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com)) and the Company ([www.newindia.co.in](http://www.newindia.co.in))

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
 (A.K.)  
**Hemant G. Rokade**  
 Chairman of the Board Meeting

Place: Mumbai  
 Date: 12th November 2018

**24x7 - Toll free number 1800-209-1415**  
**www.newindia.co.in**

**NEW INDIA ASSURANCE**  
**दि न्यू इन्डिया एश्योरन्स कंपनी लिमिटेड**  
**The New India Assurance Co. Ltd**

Head Office: New India Assurance Building, 87, M. G. Road, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 INDIA  
 NEW INDIA No. 130  
 CIN: L26000MH1952G0001030  
 ADVISE: NA/GD/28/18/RE/98



### HRD ministry okays process to form IIMs' new boards of governors

By Sushant K. Mishra  
New Delhi, 12 November

The Human Resource Development (HRD) Ministry on Monday approved the process of constitution of new boards of governors for the Indian Institutes of Management (IIMs) according to the IM Act, 2007.

"The process of constitution of boards for IIMs, which has been given full powers to run the institutions, is a major development that signals complete autonomy of institute institutions in higher education and will ensure quality expansion of higher education," Union HRD Minister Prakash Jaisankar said.

This process is in accordance with the provisions of Section 10 of the IM Act and has been approved in consultation with the Ministry of Law and Justice.

Under the Act, the IIMs have been provided comprehensive autonomy for the first time.

"In accordance with the spirit of the Act, the government has decided to immediately withdraw the government nominees who are in excess of the provisions of the Act. This will pave way for complete control of the institutions by reputed academicians and alumni," Jaisankar said.

The process of constitution of the boards would be kicked off with three ex-officio members selected by the chairpersons who would lead the further process of constitution of the boards as laid down under the Act.

Thereafter, the board comprising the chairperson and ex-officio members will co-opt five alumni from every IIM who will normally be the current serving members, except in cases of ineligibility.

# Sivakasi fireworks units fall silent to protest ban

Traders claim 60% decline in sales since SC order, go for 'indefinite shutdown'

T. NARAYANAN  
Chennai, 12 November

About 4,000 fireworks units in Sivakasi on Monday decided to shut down indefinitely, demanding lifting of the Supreme Court ban on October that restricts the time for bursting crackers.

Thiru Naidu, fireworks and Amosco Units Owners Association, a body of cracker manufacturers, claimed there has been a 60 per cent fall in the sale of fireworks following the SC order.

Sivakasi, about 50 km from Chennai, produces nearly 95 per cent of the country's crackers. The industry employs 800,000 to 1 million directly or indirectly and has an annual turnover of about 60 billion.

The decision to shut shops is taken in meeting of the association, D. Marudhan, the secretary of the body, said.

He said the industry, mostly comprising medium and small enterprises (MSME) and micro, small and medium enterprises (MSMEs), has been affected severely by the SC order on the time restrictions and the ban on use of certain chemicals.

Marudhan said there was no such thing as 'green crackers' and claimed that the domestic crackers were much better than those produced in foreign countries.

The SC order banning the use of certain materials such as nitrocellulose in the manufacture of crackers would also affect the industry. He said a lot of people would lose their jobs because of the ban.

Meanwhile, association representatives on Monday met state minister K. T. Rajendra Babu, who represents Sivakasi in the assembly,



Sivakasi produces nearly 95 per cent of the country's crackers and employs 800,000 to 1 million people directly or indirectly. In December last year, the industry was shut for nearly 25 days. The order was withdrawn after the administration provided that the state government would pressure the central government to exempt the industry from the Environment (Protection) Act, on the air pollution issue.

and discussed the issue.

The association has already said that it is considering filing a review petition against the SC directive. Retail sales of Sivakasi fireworks

amount to over 100 billion a year. But sales have been plummeting in the last couple of years, owing to bans on fireworks imposed by various courts. In 2017 and 2018, the industry lost nearly 80 per cent of its business after the Supreme Court prohibited the sale of crackers in the National Capital Region (NCR).

Industry experts said the Council of Scientific & Industrial Research (CSIR),

in asking for enquiry to use its invention, which is not viable for the fireworks industry," Marudhan said.

He feels that even with intensive research, it would take at least four years to come up with zero- or low-

emission crackers. One ingredient that has been tested to reduce emissions in fireworks is nitrocellulose.

However, the chemical becomes unstable after being exposed to the atmosphere for a while, making it unsuitable for use, he said.

In December last year, the industry was shut for nearly 25 days. The strike was withdrawn after the administration promised that the state government would pressure the central government to exempt the industry from the Environment (Protection) Rules, on the air pollution issue.

In June last year too, the fireworks industry went on an indefinite strike against high- or middle-class services tax of 36 per cent. The strike was called off in July.

**Retail sales of Sivakasi fireworks amount to 100 billion a year. But sales have been plummeting in the last couple of years, owing to bans on fireworks imposed by various courts.**

### CBI versus CBI: CVC submits probe report in SC

The Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) on Monday filed in the Supreme Court its preliminary enquiry report, in a sealed cover, against CBI Director Abhishek Verma who has been directed of his duties and sent on leave at the view of allegations of corrup-

tion against him. The allegations have been levelled against Verma by his deputy Rajesh Arora, Special Director at the agency, against whom an FIR has been lodged by the CBI on graft charges. Arora was also sent on leave by the Centre's Acting CBI direc-

tor M Nagappa Rao also filed in a sealed cover the decision taken by him from October 20-26. A bench of Chief Justice Ranjan Gogoi and Justice Sanjay Kumar Kaul took both the reports on record and found the matter for further hearing on November 30.

**Coal India Limited**  
A Maharatna Company

Coal Bhawan, Premium No. 4, MAR, Plot No. AF-03, Anand Area - 1A, New Town, Rajarhat, Kolkata 700136  
Website: www.coalindia.in  
CIN: L2010WB19730OC02844

#### Extract of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2016

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Half Year ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	30.06.2016 (Unaudited)	30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	30.06.2016 (Unaudited)	
1	Total Income from Operations	22,138.00	18,148.31	40,458.30	38,176.12	87,252.33
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (Share Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	5,117.82	1,827.98	11,254.99	4,864.21	16,892.99
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period Before Tax (After Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	5,117.82	1,827.98	11,254.99	4,864.21	16,892.99
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after taxes, namely interest and share of profit/loss of jointly controlled entities and associates	3,084.54	276.08	6,879.94	2,721.96	9,878.59
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) after tax and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	3,113.67	442.44	7,278.98	2,827.08	7,898.39
6	Equity Share Capital (Face Value of shares ₹ 10/- each)	6,207.41	6,207.41	6,207.41	6,207.41	6,207.41
7	Other Equity Reserves (excluding Reserves)					16,788.19
8	Carriage for Share for continuing and discontinued operations (₹ 10/- each) (not audited)					
	Basic	4.97	6.95	11.57	4.38	11.24
	Diluted	4.97	6.95	11.57	4.38	11.24

#### Extract of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2016

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Half Year ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	30.06.2016 (Unaudited)	30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	30.06.2016 (Unaudited)	
1	Total Income from Operations	31.57	32.88	62.54	122.11	576.37
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (Share Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	815.48	132.41	969.20	164.00	3,214.63
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period Before Tax (After Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	815.48	132.41	969.20	164.00	3,214.63
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after taxes	815.20	128.88	979.72	161.00	3,202.42
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) after tax and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	812.87	118.23	966.15	148.50	3,196.76
6	Equity Share Capital (Face Value of shares ₹ 10/- each)	6,207.41	6,207.41	6,207.41	6,207.41	6,207.41
7	Other Equity Reserves (excluding Reserves)					6,687.30
8	Carriage for Share for continuing and discontinued operations (₹ 10/- each) (not audited)					
	Basic	0.98	0.16	1.10	0.24	14.87
	Diluted	0.98	0.16	1.10	0.24	14.87

**Notes:**  
1. The above are the extracts of the detailed formats of Consolidated (including of jointly controlled entities) and Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2016 filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2016 are available on the Stock Exchange website and on the Company's website.

Company's website: [www.coalindia.in](http://www.coalindia.in)  
BSE Listed: [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)  
NSE Listed: [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com)

2. The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in their meeting held on 12th November, 2016 and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 12th November, 2016. As required under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Statutory Auditors have conducted a limited review of the above financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2016.

3. The financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015. ("Ind AS") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. (For detailed notes refer to the website mentioned in Note 1 above).

(A. K. Jha)  
Chairman-Cum-Managing Director  
(304-00645287)

Place : Kolkata  
Date : 12th November, 2016

## AYUSHMAN BHARAT: 50 DAYS ON... 200,000 benefit; states approve claims of ₹3 bn



Claims worth at least ₹17 billion have been received across the country

**NEW DELHI**  
New Delhi, 12 November

Fifty days since the launch of Ayushman Bharat on September 25, 200,000 beneficiaries have already availed of treatment; 500,000 health cards have been distributed to date. Senior government officials say doctors are being sent in regional languages to help families to register the nation of universal health care.

Claims worth ₹17 billion have been received across the country. Of this, ₹3 billion worth of claims have been approved by various states, inform government sources.

"Most claims are from Maharashtra, West Bengal, Gujarat, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh (UP), and Chhattisgarh," says a senior government official. UP has registered the maximum cases, with 2,300 beneficiaries availing of the scheme in the first 50 days of its launch in Ranchi. He says Bihar still has the least number of hospitals - the state has compa-

**GIRNAR**  
HOT CHAI HOT TING

Mere har ek mood ke liye  
**GREEN TEA**

**insecticides**  
(INDIA) LIMITED

Registered Office: 401-402, Luxa Tower, Azadpur Commercial Complex, Delhi-110 003, Telefax: 011-27679700-95  
Website: [www.insecticidesindia.com](http://www.insecticidesindia.com), Email: [investor@insecticidesindia.com](mailto:investor@insecticidesindia.com), CIN: L26991DL1998PLC063969

**EXTRACT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016**

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Six Months Ended		Year Ended
		31.03.2016 (Unaudited)	30.06.2016 (Unaudited)	31.03.2016 (Unaudited)	30.06.2016 (Unaudited)	
1	Total Income from Operations	48,894.00	31,910.80	41,886.17	33,374.86	75,864.87
2	Net Profit for the period (Before Tax)	6,215.08	4,884.87	4,875.30	11,818.05	9,184.03
3	Net Profit for the period Before Tax (After Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	4,287.24	3,269.16	3,675.04	7,889.43	6,864.29
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after taxes, namely interest and share of profit/loss of jointly controlled entities and associates	4,211.28	3,269.16	3,700.97	7,889.43	6,789.53
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) after tax and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	3,288.78	3,288.78	3,288.78	3,288.78	3,288.78
6	Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹10/- each)					
7	Other Equity Reserves (excluding Reserves)					
8	Carriage for Share for continuing and discontinued operations (₹ 10/- each) (not audited)					
	Basic	23.79	16.48	17.69	37.28	32.29
	Diluted	23.79	16.48	17.69	37.28	32.29

**NOTES:**  
1. The above results have been prepared in accordance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 12th November, 2016. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited review of financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2016. The full format of the Standalone Unaudited Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange website and on the Company's website [www.insecticidesindia.com](http://www.insecticidesindia.com).  
2. The results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as incorporated under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.  
3. Effective April 01, 2016, the Company has adopted Ind AS 110 Revenue from contracts with customers. Based on the assessment done by the management, there are no material impact on revenue recognized during the period.  
4. The Government of India introduced the Goods and Services Tax (GST) with effect from July 1, 2017, consequently revenue from operations for the period from July 1, 2017 is accounted net of GST. However revenue from operations for periods upto June 30, 2017 is inclusive of net GST. The net revenue from operations net of GST (Cost of Sales) applicable are stated below.

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Six Months Ended		Year Ended
		31.03.2016 (Unaudited)	30.06.2016 (Unaudited)	31.03.2016 (Unaudited)	30.06.2016 (Unaudited)	
1	Revenue from operations	48,894.00	31,910.80	41,886.17	33,374.86	75,752.72
2	Less: Excise Duty	1,000.00	1,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	4,000.00
3	Net Revenue from operations	47,894.00	30,910.80	39,886.17	31,374.86	71,752.72

4. Previous period figures have been re-grouped to extend wherever necessary, to conform to the period's closed books.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
**Insecticides (India) Limited**  
Dr.  
Rajesh Aggarwal  
Managing Director  
(304-00645287)

Place: Delhi  
Date: November 12, 2016

### Isro to launch GSLV MKIII-D2 tomorrow

The Indian Space Research Organisation (ISRO) is planning to launch GSLV MkIII-D2 mission from the space launch pad at Satish Dhawan Space Centre, Sriharikota (SHAR), on Wednesday, subject to weather conditions. The rocket will carry GSAT-29, India's high-throughput communication satellite. GSLV MkIII-D2 is the second developmental flight of Geosynchronous Earth Orbit (GEO) communication satellite. **T. NARAYANAN**



## HRD ministry okays process to form IIMs' new boards of governors

**PRESS TRUST OF INDIA**  
New Delhi, 12 November

The Human Resource Development (HRD) Ministry on Monday approved the process of constitution of new boards of governors for the Indian Institutes of Management (IIMs) according to the IM Act, 2007.

"The process of constitution of boards for IIMs, which have been given full powers to run the institutions, is a major development that signals complete autonomy of regulatory institutions in higher education and will ensure quality expansion of higher education," Union HRD Minister Prakash Jaisankar said.

This process is in accordance with the provisions of Section 10 of the IM Act and has been approved in consultation with the Ministry of Law and Justice.

Under the Act, the IIMs have been provided comprehensive autonomy for the first time.

"In accordance with the spirit of the Act, the government has decided to immediately withdraw the government nominees who are in excess of the provisions of the Act. This will pave way for complete control of the institutions by reputed academicians and alumni," Jaisankar said.

The process of constitution of the boards would be kicked off with three ex-officio members selecting the chairperson who would lead the further process of constitution of the boards as laid down under the Act.

Thereafter, the board comprising the chairperson and ex-officio members will co-opt the alumni from every IIM who will normally be the current serving members, except in cases of ineligibility.

## Sivakasi fireworks units fall silent to protest ban

Traders claim 60% decline in sales since SC order, go for 'indefinite shutdown'

**T. NARAYANAN**  
Chennai, 10 November

About 1,400 fireworks units in Sivakasi on Monday decided to shut down. Indefinitely, demanding lifting of the Supreme Court ban in October that restricts the trade for bursting crackers.

Third Nadu Fireworks and Ammunes Units Owners' Association, a body of cracker manufacturers, claimed there has been a 60 per cent fall in the sale of fireworks following the SC order.

Sivakasi, about 550 km from Chennai, produces nearly 95 per cent of the country's crackers. The industry employs 800,000 to 1 million directly or indirectly and has an annual turnover of about \$60 billion.



Sivakasi produces nearly 95 per cent of the country's crackers and employs 800,000 to 1 million people directly or indirectly. In December last year, the industry was shut for nearly 25 days. The strike was withdrawn after the administration promised that the state government would pressure the central government to exempt the industry from the Environment (Protection) Rules, on the air pollution issue.

The decision to shut shops was taken in a meeting of the association. D. Marudan, the secretary of the body, said:

He said the industry, mostly comprising small and micro, small and medium enterprises (MSMEs) and others, has been affected severely by the SC order on the time restrictions and the ban on use of certain chemicals.

Marudan said there was no such thing as "green crackers" and claimed that the domestic crackers were much better than those produced in foreign countries.

The SC order banning the use of raw materials such as halogen hydride in the manufacture of crackers would also affect the industry. He said a lot of people would lose their jobs because of the ban.

Meanwhile, association representatives on Monday met state minister K T Rajendra Babu, who represents Sivakasi in the assembly, and discussed the issue.

The association has already sent a review petition against the SC directive. Retail sales of Sivakasi fireworks amount to over \$30 billion a year. But sales have plummeted in the last couple of years, owing to bans on fireworks imposed by various courts.

The association has already sent a review petition against the SC directive. Retail sales of Sivakasi fireworks amount to over \$30 billion a year. But sales have plummeted in the last couple of years, owing to bans on fireworks imposed by various courts.

However, the fireworks industry felt that the suggestions were not feasible. "The solution has to come from the industry and CSIR can be part of the research," said the industry's president, K. Sankaranarayanan, who is also the CSIR's representative on the Sivakasi board.

He feels that even with intensive research, it would take at least four years to come up with zero- or low-emission crackers. One ingredient that has been tested to reduce emissions in fireworks is microsilica.

However, the chemical becomes unstable after being exposed to the atmosphere for a while, making it unsuitable for use, he said.

In December last year, the industry was shut for nearly 25 days. The strike was withdrawn after the administration promised that the state government would pressure the central government to exempt the industry from the Environment (Protection) Rules, on the air pollution issue.

In June last year too, the fireworks industry went on an indefinite strike against high goods and services tax of 28 per cent. The strike was called off in July.

**Retail sales of Sivakasi fireworks amount to \$30 billion a year. But sales have plummeted in the last couple of years, owing to bans on fireworks imposed by various courts.**

## CBI versus CBI: CVC submits probe report in SC

The Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) on Monday filed in the Supreme Court its preliminary enquiry report in a special court, about CBI Director Ajit Kumar Verma who has been directed by his court to leave in view of allegations of corruption against him.

The allegations have been leveled against Verma by his deputy Rajesh Arora. Special Director at the agency, against whom an FIR has been lodged by the CBI on graft charges, Arora was also sent on leave by the Centre. Acting CBI Director M Nageswara Rao also filed in a special court the decision taken by him from October 23-26. A bench of Chief Justice Ranjan Gogoi and Justice Surya Kant took both the reports on record and fixed the matter for further hearing on November 16.

**Coal India Limited**  
A Maharatna Company

Coal Division, Post Bag No. 4, MAH, Plot No. AP-02, Adampur Area - 1A, New Town, Rajghat, Kolkata 700 006  
Website: [www.coalindia.in](http://www.coalindia.in)  
CIN: L32109WB1973GO28284

**Extract of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018**

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Half Year ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2018	30.09.2017	30.09.2018	30.09.2017	30.09.2018
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Total Income from Operations	27,189.00	18,148.31	46,493.80	36,716.12	87,253.32
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (Before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	3,177.60	1,807.58	11,264.80	4,989.71	18,882.69
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (After Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	3,117.80	1,807.58	11,264.80	4,989.71	18,882.69
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (After tax, minority interest and share of jointly held/jointly controlled entities and associates)	3,084.34	373.00	8,670.84	2,721.56	8,976.52
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comparing Profit/(Loss) (After tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (After tax))	3,113.67	442.45	7,378.68	3,027.88	7,608.08
6	Equity Share Capital (Face value of share ₹ 10/- each)	6,267.41	6,267.41	6,267.41	6,267.41	6,267.41
7	Other Equity (Reserves including Retention Reserve)					13,788.16
8	Earnings Per Share (By continuing and discontinued operations) (₹ ₹ 10/- each) (per annum)	4.97	0.93	11.87	4.38	11.24
	Basic	4.97	0.93	11.87	4.38	11.24
	Diluted					

**Extract of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018**

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Half Year ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2018	30.09.2017	30.09.2018	30.09.2017	30.09.2018
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Total Income from Operations	31.37	20.99	62.34	72.11	279.57
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (Before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	616.46	132.41	989.22	164.50	3,374.83
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (After Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	616.46	132.41	989.22	164.50	3,374.83
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (After tax, minority interest and share of jointly held/jointly controlled entities and associates)	617.51	178.88	679.70	191.86	3,293.42
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comparing Profit/(Loss) (After tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (After tax))	617.67	178.24	680.36	148.59	3,296.79
6	Equity Share Capital (Face value of share ₹ 10/- each)	6,267.41	6,267.41	6,267.41	6,267.41	6,267.41
7	Other Equity (Reserves including Retention Reserve)					6,487.38
8	Earnings Per Share (By continuing and discontinued operations) (₹ ₹ 10/- each) (per annum)	0.96	0.19	1.10	0.24	14.87
	Basic	0.96	0.19	1.10	0.24	14.87
	Diluted					

**Notes:**

- The above are the extracts of the detailed financial results of Consolidated (including all subsidiaries/states in jointly controlled entities) and Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2018 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2018 are available on the Stock Exchange websites and on the Company's website.
- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in their meeting held on 12th November, 2018 and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 13th November, 2018. As required under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Statutory Auditors have conducted a limited review of the above financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2018.
- The financial results of the company have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, ("Ind AS") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. (For detailed notes refer to the websites mentioned in Note 1 above).

(A. K. Jha)  
Chairman-Cum-Managing Director  
(09-6845081)

Place : Kolkata  
Date : 12th November, 2018

EMPOWERING SOUL    NURTURING NATURE    ENABLING LIFE

## AYUSHMAN BHARAT: 50 DAYS ON... 200,000 benefit; states approve claims of ₹3 bn



**CHINESE WORTH AT LEAST ₹27 billion have been received across the country**

**NEW DELHI, 10 November**

Fifty days since the launch of Ayushman Bharat on September 25, 200,000 beneficiaries have already availed of treatment. 500,000 health cards have been distributed to date. Senior government officials say leakers are using signs in regional languages to benefit those who receive the notice of universal health care.

Claims worth ₹27 billion have been received across the country. Officially, \$5 billion worth of claims have been approved by various states, inform government sources.

"Most claims are from Maharashtra, West Bengal, Gujarat, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh (UP), and Chhattisgarh," says a senior government official. UP has registered the maximum cases, with 2,300 beneficiaries availing of the scheme in the first 30 days of its launch in Ranchi. He says Bihar still has the least number of hospitals—the state has compar-

**Let's discuss business over chai?** **GIRNAR** THE CHAI BY THE WAY

Looking for dealers and distributors in BANGALORE.

Contact us at [info@girnar.com](mailto:info@girnar.com)

**ROYAL CUP TEA**

100 200 300 400 500 600 800

**insecticides** (INDIA) LIMITED

Registered Office: 401-402, Luxa Tower, Azadpur Commercial Complex, Delhi-110 035. Toll-free: 011-27376706-09 Website: [www.insecticidesindia.com](http://www.insecticidesindia.com), Email: [invesector@insecticidesindia.com](mailto:invesector@insecticidesindia.com), CIN: L25201DL1999PP030300

**EXTRACT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018**

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Six Months Ended		Year Ended
		30.9.2018	30.9.2017	30.9.2018	30.9.2017	30.9.2018
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Total Income from Operations	40,894.00	37,310.00	45,862.17	37,174.00	76,044.67
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (After Tax)	4,219.00	4,484.87	4,819.36	11,818.68	9,194.29
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (After Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	4,207.28	3,399.13	3,813.94	7,886.45	8,287.26
4	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comparing Profit/(Loss) (After tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (After tax))	4,211.35	3,548.28	3,762.97	7,860.21	8,462.83
5	Equity Share Capital (Face value of ₹10/- each)	2,084.75	2,084.75	2,084.75	2,084.75	2,084.75
6	Equity Per Share (Face value of ₹10/- each)					
	Basic	39.79	18.46	17.48	37.24	33.24
	Diluted	39.79	18.46	17.48	37.24	33.24

**NOTES:**

- The above results have been audited in accordance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 12, 2018. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited review of financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2018. The full format of the Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2018 are available on the Stock Exchange website and on the Company's website.
- The results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. (For detailed notes refer to the websites mentioned in Note 1 above).
- The Government of India introduced the Dividend and Bonus Tax (DDBT) with effect from July 1, 2017, mandatingly revenue from operations for the period from July 1, 2017 to the period ended on 30.09.2017, however revenue from operations for period April 30, 2017 is inclusive of revenue. The net revenue from Operations (Net DDBT Excess) is as applicable as mentioned above.

Place: Delhi  
Date: November 12, 2018

**Isro to launch GSLV MKIII-D2 tomorrow**

The Indian Space Research Organisation (ISRO) is planning to launch GSLV MKIII-D2 mission from the second launch pad at Satish Dhawan Space Centre, Sriharikota (SHAR), on Wednesday, subject to weather conditions. The rocket will carry GSAT-29, India's high-throughput communication satellite. GSLV MKIII-D2 is the second developmental flight of Geostationary Earth-orbit (GEO) Satellite.

Launch Vehicle GSLV Mk III, The vehicle will carry 1,220-kg GSAT-29 satellite and place it in Geostationary Transfer Orbit (GTO) using the onboard propulsion system. GSLV Mk III is the only Indian launch vehicle developed by ISRO and is designed to place a satellite of up to 4,000 kg in GTO. The satellite will take five days after upward from launch to reach its orbital slot, said IAS.

**CONNECTING FARMERS WITH FUTURE-READY PRODUCTS**

**10%+ TURNOVER    25% PBT    19% PBT**

**HERCULES**

For sale by order of the Board of Directors Hercules India (P) Limited  
Sanjay Jaiswal (Designated Managing Director)  
096-4227677



# Sivakasi cracker units fall silent to protest ban



T. MANIKAVANAN  
Chennai, 12 November

About 1,400 fireworks units in Sivakasi on Monday decided to shut down indefinitely, demanding lifting of the Supreme Court ban on October that restricts the time for buying crackers.

Tamil Nadu Fireworks and Ammones Units Owners' Association, a body of cracker manufacturers, claimed there has been a 60 per cent fall in the sale of fireworks following the SC order.

Sivakasi, about 550 km from Chennai, produces nearly 95 per cent of the country's crackers. The industry employs 800,000 to 1 million directly or indirectly and has an annual turnover of about 600 billion.

The decision to shut shops was taken at a meeting of the association, T. Manikavanan, the secretary of the body, said.

He said the industry, mostly comprising medium and small enterprises (MSME) and micro, small and medium enterprises (MSMEs), had been affected severely by the SC order on the time restrictions and the ban on use of certain chemicals. Manikavanan said there was no such thing as "green crackers" and claimed that domestic crackers were much better than those produced in foreign countries.

The SC order banning the use of raw materials such as barium hydride in the manufacture of crackers would also affect the industry. He said a lot of people would have lost their jobs because of the ban.

Meanwhile, association representatives on Monday met state minister K. T. Rajendra Babu, who represents Sivakasi in the assembly, and discussed the issue.

The association has already said that it is considering filing a review petition against the SC

directive. Retail sales of Sivakasi fireworks amount to over 100 billion a year. But sales have been plummeting in the last couple of years, owing to bans on fireworks imposed by various courts. In 2017 and 2018, the industry lost nearly 50 per cent of its business after the Supreme Court prohibited the sale of crackers in the National Capital Region (NCR).

Industry experts said the Council of Scientific & Industrial Research (CSIR), at the advice of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, has already explored the possibility of producing low-emission crackers. However, the fireworks industry felt that the suggestions were not feasible. "The solution has to come from the industry and CSIR can be part of the research. Here, the CSIR was asking for royalty to use its invention, which is not viable for the fireworks industry," Manikavanan said.

He feels that even with intensive research, it would take at least four years to come up with zero- or low-emission crackers. One ingredient that has been tested to reduce emissions in fireworks is nitrocellulose. However, the chemical becomes unstable after being exposed to the atmosphere for a while, making it unsuitable for use, he said.

In December last year, the industry was shut for nearly 25 days. The strike was withdrawn after the administration promised that the state government would pressure the central government to exempt the industry from the Environmental Protection Act, on the air pollution issue.

In June last year too, the fireworks industry went on an indefinite strike against higher goods and services tax of 28 per cent. The strike was called off in July.

# HRD ministry okays process to form IIMs' new boards of governors

HRD ministry okays process to form IIMs' new boards of governors

The Human Resource Development (HRD) Ministry on Monday approved the process of constitution of new boards of governors for the Indian Institutes of Management (IIMs) accord-

ing to the DM Act, 2017. "The process of constitution of boards for IIMs, which have been given full powers to run the institutions, is a major development that signals complete autonomy of quality institutions in higher education and will ensure quality expansion of higher education," Union HRD Minister

Prakash Jaisankar said. This process is in accordance with the provisions of Section 10 of the DM Act and has been approved in consultation with the Ministry of Law and Justice.

Under the Act, the IIMs have been provided comprehensive autonomy for the first time.

"In accordance with the spirit of the Act, the government has decided to immediately withdraw the government nominees who are in excess of the provisions of the Act. This will pave way for complete control of the institutions by appointed academicians and alumni," Jaisankar said.

**Coal India Limited**  
A Maharatna Company

Coal Bhawan, Premises No.1, MAR, Plot No. AP-01, Ashok Area - 1A, New Town, Rajarhat, Kolkata 700130  
Website: www.coalindia.in  
CIN: L30109WB1975GOC028844

---

**Extract of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2016**

(In Crore except EPS)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Half Year ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	30.09.2015 (Unaudited)	30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	30.09.2015 (Unaudited)	
1	Total Income from Operations	27,188.36	18,148.21	46,458.93	30,715.12	87,203.37
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (Before Tax, Exceptional and Extraordinary Items)	5,117.82	1,627.94	11,204.90	4,363.21	19,682.99
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (After Tax, (After Exceptional and Extraordinary Items))	3,091.54	276.26	6,279.34	2,211.59	8,876.53
4	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Including Profit/(Loss) of shares of jointly controlled entities and associates)	3,113.87	442.48	7,278.50	2,827.08	7,908.36
5	Equity Share Capital (Face value of share ₹ 10/- each)	6,207.41	6,207.41	6,207.41	6,207.41	6,207.41
6	Other Equity (Reserves excluding Reserves) (₹ ₹ 10/- each) (not annualised)	4.97	6.86	11.07	4.38	11.24
7	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (₹ ₹ 10/- each) (not annualised)	4.97	6.86	11.07	4.38	11.24
	Basic					
	Diluted					

---

**Extract of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2016**

(In Crore except EPS)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Half Year ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	30.09.2015 (Unaudited)	30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	30.09.2015 (Unaudited)	
1	Total Income from Operations	31.37	32.36	62.54	122.11	206.37
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (Before Tax, Exceptional and Extraordinary Items)	815.46	132.41	688.27	164.59	3,214.83
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (After Tax, (After Exceptional and Extraordinary Items))	815.46	132.41	688.27	164.59	3,214.83
4	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Including Profit/(Loss) of shares of jointly controlled entities and associates)	815.53	118.88	679.72	161.08	3,263.47
5	Equity Share Capital (Face value of share ₹ 10/- each)	6,207.41	6,207.41	6,207.41	6,207.41	6,207.41
6	Other Equity (Reserves excluding Reserves) (₹ ₹ 10/- each) (not annualised)	0.98	1.16	1.10	0.24	16.97
7	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (₹ ₹ 10/- each) (not annualised)	0.98	1.16	1.10	0.24	16.97
	Basic					
	Diluted					

**Notes:**

- The above are the extracts of the detailed formats of Consolidated (including all subsidiaries) share in jointly controlled entities and Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2016 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2016 are available on the Stock Exchange website and on the Company's website.
- Company's website: [www.coalindia.in](http://www.coalindia.in)  
BSE Listed: [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)  
NSE Listed: [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com)
- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in their meeting held on 12th November, 2016 and therefor approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 12th November, 2016. As required under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Statutory Auditors have conducted a limited review of the above financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2016.
- The financial results of the company have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, ("Ind AS") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. (For detailed notes refer to the website: [www.coalindia.in](http://www.coalindia.in) Page 1 to 60).

(A. K. Jha)  
Chairman (Managing Director)  
(334-36645367)

Place : Kolkata  
Date : 12th November, 2016

EMPOWERING INDIA    NURTURING NATURE    ENHANCING LIFE

**Mere har ek mood ke liye GREEN TEA**

*In your absence we feel your presence everyday...*

**Lakshmi Chand Sett**  
November 13, 1910

---

Our Fond Remembrance on your 108<sup>th</sup> Birth Anniversary  
November 13, 2018

---

**Sett Family**  
Friends • Relatives • Associates  
The Camera Exchange • Good Image Pvt. Ltd. • Allport Foundation  
AIFI Management Services Pvt. Ltd.

# AYUSHMAN BHARAT: 50 DAYS ON... 200,000 benefit; states approve claims of ₹3 bn

Fifty days since the launch of Ayushman Bharat on September 25, 200,000 beneficiaries have already availed of treatment; 500,000 health cards have been distributed to date.

Senior government officials say letters are being sent in regional languages to beneficiaries to expose the notion of universal health care.

Claims worth ₹7 billion have been received across the country. Of this, ₹3 billion worth of claims have been approved by various states, Indian government sources.

"Most claims are from Maharashtra, West Bengal, Gujarat, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh (UP), and Chhattisgarh," says a senior government official. UP has registered the maximum cases, with 2,300 beneficiaries availing of the scheme in the first 50 days of its launch in Ranchi. He says Bihar still has the lowest number of hospital - the state has empan-

ned only nine private hospitals.

The scheme aims at providing tertiary health care to up to 250,00,000 for 500 million people. While Ayushman Bharat will provide health care for those listed in the socio-economic caste census, states are also adding beneficiaries from the Environmental Protection Act, on the air pollution issue.

For the new flagship scheme, the total annual requirement is ₹20 billion. This will make it the largest health scheme ever in India in terms of yearly expenditure. This will be for 2016-20, the first full year for the scheme.

For this fiscal year (2016-19), the health ministry has projected a total expenditure of 600 billion, of which 60 per cent will come from the Centre and 40 per cent from the states. This compares to ₹20 billion allocated in the Budget by the Centre. For the approaching fiscal years, the total cost would go up to ₹120 billion.

**insecticides (INDIA) LIMITED**

Registered Office: 405-402, Laxmi Tower, Adarsh Commercial Complex, Delhi-110 003. Telefax: 011-27679700-08  
Website: [www.insecticides.com](http://www.insecticides.com), Email: [investor@insecticides.com](mailto:investor@insecticides.com), CIN: L01091D, 1999PL028300

---

**EXTRACT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016**

(In Crore)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Six Months Ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	30.09.2015 (Unaudited)	30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	30.09.2015 (Unaudited)	
1	Total Income from Operations	46,884.00	50,293.82	87,086.12	77,373.80	1,40,848.27
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (Before Tax)	6,213.98	4,834.87	10,706.30	11,916.89	19,146.25
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (After Tax)	4,287.28	3,386.15	7,873.84	7,886.42	13,847.28
4	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Including Profit/(Loss) of shares of jointly controlled entities and associates)	4,211.35	3,459.34	7,769.87	7,869.41	13,766.83
5	Equity Share Capital (Face value of ₹10/- each)	2,088.19	2,088.19	2,088.19	2,088.19	2,088.19
6	Other Equity (Reserves excluding Reserves) (₹ ₹ 10/- each) (not annualised)	33.79	16.40	17.44	37.24	40.81
7	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (₹ ₹ 10/- each) (not annualised)	33.79	16.40	17.44	37.24	40.81
	Basic					
	Diluted					

**Notes:**

- The above results have been published in accordance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 15, 2016. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited review of financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2016. The Unaudited Report along with quarter and six months and financial results are available on the Stock Exchange website [www.insecticides.com](http://www.insecticides.com), [www.insecticides.com](http://www.insecticides.com) and on the Company's website [www.insecticides.com](http://www.insecticides.com).
- The results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and relevant amendments thereto.
- Effective April 24, 2016, the Company has adopted Ind AS 19 (Revenue from contracts with customers). Based on the assessment done by the management, there is no material impact on revenue recognized during the period.
- The Government of India introduced the Goods and Services Tax (GST) with effect from July 1, 2017. Consequently revenue from operations for the period from July 1, 2017 is presented net of GST. However revenue from operations for period upto June 30, 2017 is inclusive of sales tax. The Net Revenue from Operations after effect of GST (Gross) will be applicable as disclosed below.

(In Crore)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Six Months Ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	30.09.2015 (Unaudited)	30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	30.09.2015 (Unaudited)	
1	Revenue from operations (Less: Excise Duty)	46,823.89	50,280.63	87,068.85	77,326.56	1,40,806.42
2	Net Revenue from operations	46,823.89	50,280.63	87,068.85	77,326.56	1,40,806.42

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
insecticides (India) Limited  
Rajesh Aggarwal  
Managing Director  
DIN: 00179470

Place: Delhi  
Date: November 12, 2016

**10% THROMBO**    **25% PBT**    **19% PBT**

**CONNECTING FARMERS WITH FUTURE-READY PRODUCTS**

**HERCULES**



# Don't forget note ban made you seek bail: Modi's dig at Gandhis

PM addresses a rally in Chhattisgarh; in first phase, several booths see polling for first time in 15 yrs

**ANUPHONG**  
New Delhi, 12 November

Prime Minister Narendra Modi on Monday attacked the Congress' dynasty politics, and said its leadership of "mother-son duo", a reference to Sonia Gandhi and Rahul Gandhi, had to seek bail because of its demotivation decision.

The PM addressed a public rally in Bilaspur in poll-bound Chhattisgarh in the afternoon. Of the 80 Assembly seats in Chhattisgarh, 18 across eight Maoist-affected districts had polling on Monday in the first phase. Voting in Bilaspur, as part of the remaining 72 seats, is scheduled for the second phase on November 20.

According to the Election Commission, overall voter turnout was 58.55 per cent (8.430 pm) on the 18 seats, with polling taking place for the first time in 15-years in several polling stations. The EC said a voter turnout of 64.7 per cent was recorded in Kothagudem, 63.31 per cent in Karikal, 63 per cent in Karler, 58 per cent in Jaxtar, 49 per cent in Dantewada, 70.24 per cent in Khairagarh, 71 per cent in Dongargarh and 73 per cent in the Khabli constituency. Of the 33 seats, 12 were reserved for Scheduled Tribes (ST) and one was for the Scheduled Caste (SC) category.

Congress leaders P. L. Patil and H. D. Debsingh alleged rigging and malfunctioning of electronic voting machines, or EVMs, in some places. The

## Telangana election process begins

The notification for polls to 19-member Telangana Assembly was issued on Monday. The state is going to polls on December 7. The election process gets underway with the filing of nominations from the day of issuance of notification. The last date for filing of nominations is on November 19, while the final list of eligible candidates is the day will be announced on November 22.

Election Commission rejected the allegations. There were sporadic incidents of violence.

As for the PM's speech, it was a rare reference to demotivation by him in recent days. The second anniversary of 'note ban' on November 8 was observed as 'black day' by opposition parties and marked by protests.

## Congress spokesman Abhishek Manu Singhvi said the PM's comment on the Congress leadership being out on bail needed to be ignored with the contempt it deserves. "Modi is the 'messiah of untouchables' and demotivation disastrous for the economy. Note ban including in speaking lies to conceal his black deeds," Singhvi said.

In his speech, Modi said the Congress "politics begins and ends with one family, while our politics begins from the feet of the poor". "They (the Gandhis) want an account of demotivation. It was clear the demotivation that false corporate was identified. And because of that you had to seek bail. Why do you forget that it was due to the note ban that you had to seek bail," the PM said.

Modi's reference was possibly to the National Herald court case, in which Congress leader, pointed out that it was the PM's "black deed" since that case had no link to demotivation.

## CBI vs CBI: CVC submits probe report in SC

The Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) on Monday filed in the Supreme Court its preliminary enquiry report, in a writ petition, against CBI Director Ashok Kumar Verma who has been directed of his duties and sent on leave in view of allegations of corrup-

tion against him. The allegations have been levelled against Verma by his deputy Rakshith Arthava. Special Director at the Agency, against whom an FIR has been lodged by the CBI on graft charges. Arthava was also sent on leave by the Centre. Acting CBI Director M Nageswara Rao also filed in a sealed cover the decision taken by him from October 23-26. A bench of Chief Justice Ranjan Gogoi and Justice Surya Kumar said took both the reports on record and fixed the matter for further hearing on November 16.

## VARANASI PORT OPENS

# PM receives India's 1st inland cargo vessel

**VARANASI**  
Lucknow, 12 November

Prime Minister Narendra Modi on Monday inaugurated India's first multimodal terminal (MMT) on the Ganga and launched projects worth 125 billion in Varanasi, pitching his party's commitment to a central role in tourism and cargo-handling hubs in eastern India.



Prime Minister Narendra Modi looks on at India's first multi-modal terminal on the Ganga river during its inaugural function, in Varanasi, on Monday.

The Varanasi region is already developing as a global carpet and textile hub, Modi said, adding it would promote tourism, cargo and passenger transport and become a major hub for "yachting, culture and adventure" in this part of India. "I have double joy as the PM and as the local Member of Parliament that now Varanasi is connected with all these modes of transport - land, air and water," he said.

The Prime Minister said Varanasi was one of the 100 inland waterways projects that his government was devel-

oping at an estimated cost of 550 billion. It would comprise nearly 20 MMTs along the route between Varanasi and Haldia. "The waterway will allow the state farmers to transport their products, while millions of small and medium enterprises in Uttar Pradesh can export their value-added products," he said.

Earlier, the PM received the country's first container cargo of independent India that sailed from Kolkata on October 30, carrying food and snacks of PepsiCo in its containers. In its return journey, the vessel will carry a cargo from Indian Farmers Fertiliser Cooperative. The movement of container in Ganga watercourse "is a significant milestone in the development of the inland waterways," a PepsiCo official said in an email to Bloomberg.

The waterway between Varanasi and Haldia will allow navigation of large vessels up to 2,000 tonnes, with an objective to promote inland waterway as a cheaper and environment-friendly means of transport. It is being developed on a 10x50 shipping lane between India and the World Bank.

**ANANTH KUMAR 1959-2018**

# 'From soil to skies, I've had 10 avatars'

**ANUPHONG**  
New Delhi, 12 November

Ananth Kumar, the union minister of chemicals and fertilisers, would say the Narendra Modi government's efforts at providing affordable medicines to people was very close to his heart.

Kumar, who passed away at the age of 59 at 1.50 am on Monday after a brief battle with lung cancer, worked assiduously to make the scheme a success.

Earlier this year, while detailing his efforts to expand the network of outlets selling affordable generic drugs, Kumar said it became a mission for him because of the way cancer had claimed his mother.

Kumar's father was a second-division clerk in Indian Railways, and the minister grew up in the railway workers' colony in Haldia, Karnataka. "My father was the sole breadwinner, and while I was still young, my mother was diagnosed with cancer," the minister said. The doctor prescribed her two tablets daily of Novidone.

Each tablet was priced at 220 then, Kumar said. "My father earned 1,200 a month. A month's dose of the medicine also cost nearly that. The choice was whether to give my mother two tablets a day, which would leave little money for the family to buy food, or one tablet," the minister reminded.

Kumar was on the verge of tears as he recalled the episode. Kumar's father did what he thought was best for the family, which meant only one tablet a day for his wife.

"The memory of how my mother suffered because the medicine was expensive motivated me to expand the network of outlets selling affordable medicines," Kumar said.

The minister and his wife set up Adanya Chetana, a trust to provide mid-day meals to school children and the poor under the auspices of Giri Nandan Memorial Trust, set up in memory of his mother.

Kumar was a six-time Lok



Sabha member from Bengaluru South constituency, undefeated since 1996. His success at the Ministry of Chemicals and Fertilisers, and his affable personality and rapport with leaders across the political spectrum had made the PM give him the national responsibility of the nodal ministry affairs portfolio in last year's Cabinet reshuffle. "Probably he thought some demerit was needed in parliamentary affairs," Kumar says.

But Kumar was no stranger to other ministries. In 1998, he was the civil aviation minister in the government under Atal Bihari Vajpayee. He had handled the tourism portfolio, also culture, youth affairs and sports; urban development and poverty alleviation; and rural development and panchayat affairs. "From soil to skies, from village panchayats to parliamentary affairs, I have had my dabavara (10 avatars)," the minister said.

Last year, Kumar and his wife led the Delhi political elite, particularly those within their party. Several when they had one of their daughters marry her friend from a north Indian middle-class family and occasion their came at a simple ceremony, that Kumar would say he has not forgotten that he grew up in a workers' colony.

## Let's discuss business over chai?

Looking for dealers and distributors in CHENNAI

Contact us at [info@girnar.com](mailto:info@girnar.com)

## Extract of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018

₹ in Crores except EPS

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Half Year ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	
1	Total Income from Operations	32,196.89	18,746.21	46,456.93	38,718.12	87,205.32
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items	5,117.82	1,027.26	11,254.89	4,862.27	16,562.55
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	5,117.82	1,027.26	11,254.89	4,862.27	16,562.55
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after taxes, minority interest and share of profit/loss of jointly controlled entities and associates	3,094.54	570.08	6,870.84	2,721.58	9,876.55
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) after tax and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	3,115.87	442.41	7,276.88	3,027.08	7,896.86
6	Equity Share Capital (Face value of share ₹ 10/- each)	8,207.41	8,207.41	8,207.41	8,207.41	8,207.41
7	Other Equity Reserves (excluding Reserves)					13,785.10
8	Dividend Per Share (on continuing and discontinued operations) (₹ ₹ 10/- each) (not audited)	4.87	0.80	11.87	4.38	11.24
	Basic	4.87	0.80	11.87	4.38	11.24
	Diluted	4.87	0.80	11.87	4.38	11.24

**Extract of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018**

₹ in Crores except EPS

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Half Year ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	
1	Total Income from Operations	31.37	30.96	62.54	122.11	375.37
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items	873.48	132.41	686.33	164.30	3,114.83
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	873.48	132.41	686.33	164.30	3,114.83
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after taxes	873.48	132.41	686.33	164.30	3,114.83
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) after tax and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	873.48	132.41	686.33	164.30	3,114.83
6	Equity Share Capital (Face value of share ₹ 10/- each)	8,207.41	8,207.41	8,207.41	8,207.41	8,207.41
7	Other Equity Reserves (excluding Reserves)					6,875.20
8	Dividend Per Share (on continuing and discontinued operations) (₹ ₹ 10/- each) (not audited)	0.88	0.19	1.10	0.24	16.87
	Basic	0.88	0.19	1.10	0.24	16.87
	Diluted	0.88	0.19	1.10	0.24	16.87

**Notes:**

- The above are the extracts of the detailed formats of Consolidated (including of subsidiaries) share in jointly controlled entities) and Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2018 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2018 are available on the Stock Exchange websites and on the Company's website.
- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in their meeting held on 12th November, 2018 and therefor approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 12th November, 2018. As required under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Statutory Auditors have conducted a limited review of the above financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2018.
- The financial results of the company have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, ("Ind AS") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. (For detailed notes refer to the websites mentioned in Note 1 above).

(A. K. Jha)  
Chairman-Cum-Managing Director  
(DIN-09545301)

Place : Kolkata  
Date : 12th November, 2018

EMPOWERING INDIA | NURTURING NATURE | ENABLING LIFE

**Registered Office:** 401-402, Lane Town, Azadpur Commercial Complex, Delhi-110 033. Telefax: 011-7678700-08. Website: www.insecticidesindia.com, Email: investor@insecticidesindia.com, CIN: 1999PL10033609

**10% TURNOVER**

**25% PBT**

**19% NPBT**

\*The above percentage are position compared with corresponding quarter of the last year

## CONNECTING FARMERS WITH FUTURE-READY PRODUCTS

**HERCULES**

For any detail of the Board of Directors membership, please contact:

**Dr. Rajesh Apperwal**  
Managing Director  
(DIN-03578872)



